

October 5, 2022

## VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Clerk's Office New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 S. Fruit St, Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

Re: <u>Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.</u>

Docket No. DE 22-017; Compliance Tariff

## Dear Clerk:

On behalf of Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. ("UES"), enclosed by electronic filing only is a copy of the following tariff pages, filed in compliance with NHPUC Order No. 26,694 in the above referenced proceeding. These pages are for effect December 1, 2022.

## NHPUC No. 3 - Electricity Delivery, Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

Second Revised Page 5-A, Summary Of Whole House Residential Time Of Use Rates And Electric Vehicle Rates

Seventy-Sixth Revised Page 6, Summary Of Low-Income Electric Assistance Program Discounts

Second Revised Page 50-B, Domestic Delivery Service, Schedule TOU-D Second Revised Page 50-E and First Revised Page 50-F, Domestic Delivery Service, Schedule TOU-EV-D

Second Revised Page 58-A and 58-B, General Delivery Service, Schedule TOU-EV-G2 Second Revised Page 58-E and 58-F, General Delivery Service, Schedule TOU-EV-G1 Seventh Revised Page 70, Third Revised Page 71 and 72, and First Revised Page 73, Default Service. Schedule DS

Thirty-Third Revised Page 74, Calculation of the Default Service Charge [Non-G1 Class] Forty-Fourth Revised Page 75, Calculation of the Default Service Charge [G1 Class]

To provide clarification with what has changed on these approved pages, UES hereby resubmits the redline versions of these pages which were previously included in what has been marked as Exhibits 3 and 4. Please note, that aside from the required approval designation listed in the line at the bottom of each of these pages, no other changes have been made compared to what UES included with its initial filing, dated September 23, 2022, in this docket.

In addition to these filed tariff pages, changes to UES's Summary Of Whole House Residential Time Of Use Rates And Electric Vehicle Rates, Page 5-A (included herein for effect December 1, 2022) are necessary, for effect January 1, 2023, in order

to incorporate the approved January through July 2023 G1 class Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) Charge which is shown on page 75 (also included herein). As discussed in the prefiled testimony included as part of Exhibits 3 and 4, UES will file this page in compliance with the appropriate Order and docket no later than 30 days prior to January 1, 2023.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Karen M. Asbury

Director, Regulatory Services

Karen m. asenny

Enclosure

cc: Service List